
5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

XAVIER BECERRA 

Attorney General of California 
MARC D. GREENBAUM 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
GILLIAN E. FRIEDMAN 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 169207 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles; CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 269-6294 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Case No. 1002513 
Against: 

OAH No. 2018010265 
3G UNIVERSITY 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAW AL OF 
Respondent. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES: 

PARTIES 

1. On or about June 22, 2011 , the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education, 

Department of Consumer Affairs (hereinafter "Bureau") received an Application for Approval to 

19 Operate for an Institution Non-Accredited, Application# 23672 from MTI College, predecessor 

to 3G University submitted by David Pinnell (hereinafter "Respondent"). On or about January 

21 13, 2017, the Bureau denied the application. On or about March 8, 2017, Respondent appealed 

22 the denial and requested an administrative hearing. Based on this request, a hearing was 

23 scheduled for July 30-3 1, 2018. 

24 2. Dr. Michael Marion, Jr., Bureau Chief of the Bureau for Private Postsecondary 

Education, Department of Consumer Affairs (hereinafter "Bureau"), filed Statement oflssues No. 

26 1002513 dated November 2017, solely in his official capacity. 

27 Ill 

28 Ill 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAW AL OF ST A TEMENT OF ISSUES 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

3. The Bureau hereby withdraws Statement oflssues No. 10025 13. The basis for 

withdrawing is that on July 24, 2018, the Bureau ' s counsel received Respondent/Applicant' s 

Notice of Withdrawal of Request for Hearing. 

4. WHEREFORE, IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, Statement oflssues No. 1002513 

is hereby withdrawn without prejudice. 

DA TED: -ri'------1;/4'---(C)_c::> __ 

Bureau for P 1vate Postsecondary Education 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

LA2017604242 
62907555 

2 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES 




