1 2 3 4 5 6 7	XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California MARC D. GREENBAUM Supervising Deputy Attorney General GILLIAN E. FRIEDMAN Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 169207 300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 269-6294 Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 Attorneys for Complainant		
8	BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION		
10	STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
11	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against: Case No. 1002513		
12	3G UNIVERSITY OAH No. 2018010265		
13 14	Respondent. NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES		
15	TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:		
16	PARTIES		
17	1. On or about June 22, 2011, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education,		
18	Department of Consumer Affairs (hereinafter "Bureau") received an Application for Approval to		
19	Operate for an Institution Non-Accredited, Application # 23672 from MTI College, predecessor		
20	to 3G University submitted by David Pinnell (hereinafter "Respondent"). On or about January		
21	13, 2017, the Bureau denied the application. On or about March 8, 2017, Respondent appealed		
22	the denial and requested an administrative hearing. Based on this request, a hearing was		
23	scheduled for July 30-31, 2018.		
24	2. Dr. Michael Marion, Jr., Bureau Chief of the Bureau for Private Postsecondary		
25	Education, Department of Consumer Affairs (hereinafter "Bureau"), filed Statement of Issues No.		
26	1002513 dated November 2017, solely in his official capacity.		
27			
28			
	To the state of th		

1	3. The Bureau hereby withdraws Statement of Issues No. 1002513. The basis for		
2	withdrawing is that on July 24, 2018, the Bureau's counsel received Respondent/Applicant's		
3	Notice of Withdrawal of Request for Hearing.		
4	4. WHEREFORE, IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, Statement of Issues No. 1002513		
5	is hereby withdrawn without prejudic	ee.	
6	e a		
7		marile 1	
8	DATED: 86/18		
9	/ /	DR. MICHAEL MARION, JR. Bureau Chief	
10		Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education Department of Consumer Affairs State of California	
11	× ^	Complainant	
12	8		
13	LA2017604242 62907555		
14	02907333		
15			
16			
17		a a	
18			
19			
20			
21			
22	п		
23	2		
24	8		
25			
26	A		
27			
28			